Ending Balance 79,832 79,832 79,832 79,832 79,832 79,832 79,832 0 27,005,525

Note Draws 0 0 0 0 0 15,250,000

Total 0 0 0 0 0 15,250,000

0
Principal Balance 8,714,671 7,610,344 6,404,600 5,098,912 3,687,291 2,163,425 520,660 193,365,584

Interest 435,734 380,517 320,230 254,946 184,365 108,171 26,033 9,668,279

Capitalized Interest 0 0 0 0 0 444,712

Maximum Indebtedness 15,694,712

City of Lebanon 29 September 10, 2008

REPORT ON NORTH GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

VIII. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN

The estimated tax increment revenues through FY 2027/2028 as shown above are based on projections of the assessed value of
development within the Area and payment of fees. The projections assume development of the Western University of Health
Sciences medical campus within the Area. It also assumes residential development north of Reeves Parkway.

Table 9 shows the projected incremental assessed value, projected tax rates that would produce tax increment revenues, and the
annual tax increment revenues (not adjusted for undercollection, penalties and interest). These, in tum, provide the basis for
the projections in Table 8.

Table 9. Projected Incremental Assessed Value, Tax Rates and Tax Increment Revenues (Dollars)

FY Endin2 June 30 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Prior AV 10,288,975 10,546,199 10,809,854 17,402,241 27,594,924 34,991,956 58,767,196

Percent Increase 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

New Development Assessed Value 0 6,322,140 9,757,628 6,707,158 22,900,441 0

Total AV 10,546,199 10,809,854 17,402,241 27,594,924 34,991,956 58,767,196 60,236,376

Incremental AV 257,224 520,879 7,113,266 17,305,949 24,702,981 48,478,221 49,947,401

Base 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975

Tax Rate 0.0000 17.3278 16.4549 15.5821 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093
Tax Increment Revenues
(Unadjusted for Compression,
Under Collection) 9,026 117,048 269,663 363,364 713,081 734,691

Tax Increment Revenues
(Unadjusted for Compression,
Under Collection of 5%) 8,574 111,196 256,180 345,195 677,427 697,957

City of Lebanon 30 September 10, 2008

REPORT ON NORTH GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

Table 9. Projected Incremental Assessed Value, Tax Rates and Tax Increment Revenues (Dollars), cont.

FY Ending June 30 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Prior AV 60,236,376 70,279,759 80,589,296 82,604,028 87,891,919 90,968,136 94,152,020
Percent Increase 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
New Development Assessed
Value 8,537,474 8,552,543 0 3,222,790 0 0 0
Total AV 70,279,759 80,589,296 82,604,028 87,891,919 90,968,136 94,152,020 97,447,341
Incremental AV 59,990,784 70,300,321 72,315,053 77,602,944 80,679,161 83,863,045 87,158,366
Base 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975
Tax Rate 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093
Tax Increment Revenues
(Unadjusted for Compression,
Under Collection) 1,033,766 1,185,412 1,215,047 1,292,829 1,338,078 1,384,910 1,433,382

Tax Increment Revenues
(Unadjusted for Compression,
Under Collection of 5%) 982,078 1,126,142 1,154,295 1,228,187 1,271,174 1,315,665 1,361,713

City of Lebanon 31 September 10, 2008

REPORT ON NORTH GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

Table 9. Projected Incremental Assessed Value, Tax Rates and Tax Increment Revenues (Dollars), cont.

FY Endine: June 30 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Prior AV 97,447,341 100,857,998 103,883,738 107,000,250 110,210,258 113,516,565 116,354,480
Percent Increase 3.50% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 2.50% 2.50%
New Development Assessed
Value 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total AV 100,857,998 103,883,738 107,000,250 110,210,258 113,516,565 116,354,480 119,263,342
Incremental AV 90,569,023 93,594,763 96,711,275 99,921,283 103,227,590 106,065,505 108,974,367
Base 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975
Tax Rate 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093
Tax Increment Revenues
(Unadjusted for Compression,
Under Collection) 1,483,551 1,528,057 1,573,899 1,621,116 1,669,749 1,711,493 1,754,280

Tax Increment Revenues
(Unadjusted for Compression,
Under Collection of 5%) 1,409,373 1,451,654 1,495,204 1,540,060 1,586,262 1,625,918 1,666,566

City of Lebanon 32 September 10, 2008

REPORT ON NORTH GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

Table 9. Pro_jected Incremental Assessed Value, Tax Rates and Tax Increment Revenues (Dolla rs), cont.
FY Eridmfi.-jutie 30 2030 -2031 2032 2033

Prior AV 119,263,342 122,244,925 125,301,048 128,433,574

Percent Increase 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

New Development Assessed Value 0 0 0 0
Total AV 122,244,925 125,301,048 128,433,574 131,644,414
Incremental AV 111,955,950 115,012,073 118,144,599 121,355,439
Base 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975 10,288,975
Tax.Rate 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093 14.7093

Tax Increment Revenues (Unadjusted
for Compression, Under Collection) 1,798,137 1,843,091 1,889,168 1,936,397

Tax Increment Revenues (Unadjusted
for Compression, Under Collection of
5%) 1,708,230 1,750,936 1,794,710 1,839,577

City of Lebanon 33 September 10, 2008

REPORT ON NORTH GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

IX. IMPACT OF THE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING, BOTH UNTIL AND AFTER THE
INDEBTEDNESS IS REP AID, UPON ALL ENTITIES LEVYING TAXES UPON
PROPERTY IN THE URBAN RENEW AL AREA

The impact of tax increment financing on overlapping taxing districts consists primarily of the
property tax revenues foregone on permanent rate levies as applied to the growth in assessed
value in the Area.

The tables below show no impacts on the Lebanon Public Schools School District or the
Educational Service District. Under current school funding law, property tax revenues are